

No.15-903

---

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

----- ♦ -----  
J.B., a Minor, by Thomas Benjamin and Janet  
Benjamin, Parents and Natural Guardians,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES B. FASSNACHT, Pennsylvania State Police  
Officer, in his individual capacity; et al.,  
*Respondents.*

----- ♦ -----  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

----- ♦ -----  
**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARSHA L. LEVICK\*

\*Counsel of Record for J.B.

Jessica R. Feierman

Riya Saha Shah

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Email: mlevick@jlc.org

Kevin C. Allen

CRYSTLE, ALLEN & BRAUGHT, LLC

143 North Duke Street

Lancaster PA 17602

Telephone: (717) 393-0600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT  
CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT  
JUVENILE STATUS MUST BE  
CONSIDERED WHEN DETERMINING  
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF  
SUSPICIONLESS STRIP SEARCHES.....1

A. Respondents Fail To Refute That The First  
Question Is Squarely Presented,  
Important, And Unsettled.....2

B. Respondents’ Defense Of The Third  
Circuit’s Analysis Does Not, and Cannot,  
Justify Denying Review. ....5

C. The Unique Developmental Status Of  
Children Demands A Distinct Standard. ....8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT  
CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT STRIP  
SEARCHES OF YOUTH ARE  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR TO A  
JUDICIAL DETERMINATION.....10

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....                                | 9              |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> ,<br>865 A.2d 761 (Pa. 2004) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of<br/>Cty. of Burlington</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) .....      | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....  | 3, 4, 9        |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....   | 4              |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) .....                                 | 3, 4, 9        |
| <i>Muhammad ex rel. J.S. v. Abington Tp.<br/>Police Dept.</i> ,<br>37 F. Supp. 3d 746, 754 (E.D.Pa. 2014) ..... | 11             |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>In re John W.</i> ,<br>446 A.2d 621 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) .....                | 11      |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....                              | 4       |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....                        | 3, 4, 9 |
| <i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004) .....                 | 8       |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....                        | 4, 9    |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....                            | 3, 4, 9 |
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 364 (2009) ..... | 4       |

### **Statutes**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6311 (2016) .....     | 6      |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9123 (2016) .....     | 10, 11 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6302 (2016) .....     | 7      |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6340 (2016) .....     | 11     |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-201 (2016) ..... | 6      |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-303 (2016) .....     | 6      |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-104 (2016) .....   | 6      |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-120 (2016) .....    | 6      |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Kan. Stat. Ann. 38-2302 (2016) .....                           | 6    |
| Mass. Gen. Laws 119 § 52 (2016) .....                          | 6    |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-05<br>(West 2016)..... | 6    |
| Minn. Stat. § 260C.007 (2016) .....                            | 7    |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-105 (2016) .....                       | 7    |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1501 (2016).....                          | 6    |
| N.Y. Fam. Ct. Law § 301.2 (McKinney 2016).....                 | 6    |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 194.010 (2016).....                          | 6    |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8C-2 (2016) .....                      | 7    |
| Tex. Fam. Code. Ann. § 51.02 (West 2016).....                  | 7    |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. Hum. Servs. 33 § 5102 (2016) .....              | 7    |
| Wash. Rev. Code 9A.04.050 (2016) .....                         | 6    |
| Wis. Stat. § 938.12 (2016) .....                               | 7    |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                       |      |
| Fourth Amendment .....   | 1, 2 |
| Fifth Amendment .....  | 3, 4 |
| Eighth Amendment .....   | 3    |

- Kathleen A. Pajer et al., *Psychiatric and Medical Health Care Policies in Juvenile Detention Facilities*, 46 *J. Am. Acad. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry*, 1660–1667 (2007) ..... 5
- Yesenia Amaro, *Juvenile justice officials struggle with handling Clark County’s youngest offenders*, *Las Vegas Review-Journal*, Apr. 19, 2014, available at <http://www.reviewjournal.com/news/crime-courts/juvenile-justice-officials-struggle-handling-clark-county-s-youngest-offenders> ..... 7
